

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CENTRAL DELTA WATER AGENCY, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,

Defendant and Respondent,

ROLL INTERNATIONAL, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest and Appellants,

**ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
ZONE 7, et al.,**

Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

Case No. C078249

Sacramento County
Superior Court
No. 34-2010-80000561-
CU-WM-GDS

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court, County of Sacramento
The Honorable Timothy M. Frawley, Judge

**RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES'
ANSWER TO PLANNING AND CONSERVATION
LEAGUE'S AMICUS BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*ERIC M. KATZ (SBN 204011)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARILYN H. LEVIN (SBN 92800)
DANIEL M. FUCHS (SBN 179033)
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2630
Fax: (213) 897-2802
E-mail: Eric.Katz@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
Department of Water Resources*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	8
BACKGROUND	10
I. The <i>PCL v. DWR</i> Settlement Agreement	10
II. DWR and the EIR Committee Discuss Whether DWR Must Determine in the Monterey Plus EIR Whether Carrying Out the Proposed Project Will Require Re- Execution of the Monterey Amendment and Settlement Agreement	11
III The Monterey Plus EIR	14
IV. DWR’s Decision on the Monterey Plus Project	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. DWR Was Not Required to Re-Execute the Monterey Amendment and Settlement Agreement in Order to Carry Out the Monterey Plus Project	15
A. DWR Made a New CEQA Decision on the Monterey Plus Project in May 2010	15
B. The Settlement Agreement Did Not Automatically Void the Monterey Amendment Expressly or by Operation of Law at the Conclusion of DWR’s Monterey Plus EIR Process	18
C. PCL’s Proposed Interpretation of the 2003 Order, the 2003 Joint Motion, or the 2003 Joint Statement is Unsupportable	21
II. DWR Appropriately Defined the Proposed Project in the Monterey Plus EIR	23
III. PCL’s Evidentiary Objections are Unfounded and an Improper Attempt to Raise an Issue Not Raised by the Parties	25
A. The 2007 Memorandum Was Submitted by the SWP Contractors to DWR, Not the Mediator	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. This Court Need Not Consider Whether the 2002 Memorandum is Subject to Mediation Confidentiality Because CDWA Did Not Object on that Basis at Trial, and Does Not Seek Review of its Admissibility on Appeal	27
C. The Trial Court’s Judgment Should be Affirmed Whether or Not the 2002 Memorandum Should Have Been Admitted.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Assn. for Safety Education v. Brown</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1264	28
<i>Founding Members of the Newport Beach Country Club v. Newport Beach Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 944	21, 22
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Const. Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439	17
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Dept. of Water Resources</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892 (PCL)	10, 20
<i>Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 260	20
<i>Rand v. Bd. of Psychology</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 565	28
<i>Strong v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1182	24
<i>Winet v. Price</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Evidence Code
§ 1119..... 25

Public Resources Code

§ 21168.9..... 9, 19, 20
§ 21168.9 (a) 20
§ 21168.9 (a)(1) 9, 19
§ 21168.9 (c) 9, 19, 22

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, Title 14
§ 15092 (a) 16, 17
